

Case No. 24-10386

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit**

STATE OF TEXAS

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Texas
Case No. 5:23-cv-034-H

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE TEXAS EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Caitlin Boehne
KAPLAN LAW
FIRM, PLLC
cboehne@kaplanlawatx.
com

Tyler Talbert
SCANES YELVERTON
TALBERT, LLP
talbert@sytfirm.com

Kyla Cole
COLE LEGLER, PLLC
kyla@nlcemployeela
w.com

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS2

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE.....3

TABLE OF CONTENTS4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....5

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT 11

 I. Texas workers need the legal protections of the Pregnant Workers Fairness Act..... 11

 II. Texas workers need reasonable accommodations for pregnancy, childbirth, and related medical conditions..... 13

 A. Without the PWFA, Texas employers can deny workers even the most basic pregnancy accommodations. 15

 B. The PWFA prevents employers from putting pregnant workers on unpaid leave when an accommodation would allow them to work.20

 III. Texas workers need protection from retaliation when they request or use an accommodation for pregnancy, childbirth, or related medication conditions..... 21

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Carmona v. Dejoy,
 No. 22-20064, 2022 WL 16836978 (5th Cir. Nov. 9, 2022)..... 14

Gilbert v. Kroger Co.,
 No. CV 19-0496, 2020 WL 2549700 (W.D. La. May 19, 2020)..... 14

Joseph v. Taco Bell of Am., LLC,
 No. CV 17-11460, 2018 WL 2735485 (E.D. La. June 7, 2018)..... 21

Pennucci-Anderson v. Ochsner Health Sys.,
 No. CV 19-271-DPC, 2021 WL 242862 (E.D. La. Jan. 25, 2021)14, 19

Santos v. Wincor Nixdorf, Inc.,
 778 F. App’x 300 (5th Cir. 2019) 14

Tomwa v. PharMEDium Servs., LLC,
 No. 4:16-cv-3229 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 20, 2018)..... 14

Webster v. United States DOE,
 267 F. Supp. 3d 246 (D.D.C. 2017) 11

Young v. UPS,
 575 U.S. 206, 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015).....*passim*

Statutes and Rules

29 C.F.R. pt. 1630 app. 11

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2 11

29 C.F.R. pt. 1636 app..... 22

29 C.F.R. § 1636.522

29 U.S.C. § 2611 12

29 U.S.C. § 2612..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 2000gg*passim*

Other Authorities

Rubeena Sachdev, *How to Protect Pregnancy in the Workplace*, 50 U.S.F.
L. Rev. 333, 334 (2016). 14
